compensation until they reach the age stipulated for official retirement. This liability was
calculated by external actuaries and is part of the actuarial liabilities of the Group.

Sensitivity analysis

The quantitative sensitivity analyses in relation to the significant hypotheses at December 31,
2014 are set out below. These sensitivity analyses were made using a method that extrapolates
the net impact on the liability for defined benefits as a result of reasonable changes in the main
assumptions at period end.

(i) Company

Present value of

liabilities

Decrease by 1% in discount rate 24,665

Mortality table down-rated by 1 year 8,969

Increase by 1% in salary growth rate 1,121

(i) Subsidiaries

 Europe

Present value of

liabilities

Increase by 0.25% in interest rate (3,796)

Decrease by 0.25% in interest rate 3,991

 USA

Present value of

liabilities

Increase by 0.50% in discount rate (24,470)

Decrease by 0.50% in discount rate 28,679

57

23 Post-employment liabilities (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Pension plan assets comprise the following:

(i) Company

  12/31/2014  12/31/2013

  Amount %  Amount %

Fixed income  126,231 93.1  117,059 87.1
Floating income  8,230 6.1  16,225 12.1
Structured investments  1,125 0.8  1,033 0.8

  135,586 100.0  134,317 100.0

(ii) Subsidiaries

  USA

  12/31/2014  12/31/2013

  Amount %  Amount %

Fixed income  109,771 34.7  107,878 35.3
Floating income  102,704 32.4  115,742 37.9
Cash and cash equivalents  81,856 25.8  83,463 27.3
Derivatives  22,463 7.1  20,212 6.6
Provision for losses  - -  (21,907) -7.1

  316,994 100.0  305,388 100.0

The expected return on plan assets corresponds to the discount rate defined based on long-term
government notes pegged to inflation, aligned with average term weighted by the future flow of
payments of benefits now estimated.

24 Equity

(a) Capital

At December 31, 2014, the Company’s capital amounted to R$ 2,528,146 (R$ 2,528,146 at
December 31, 2013), comprising 283,270,134 common registered shares (290,677,834 at
December 31, 2013), with no par value.

The Company is authorized to increase capital by up to R$ 4,000,000, irrespective of any
corporate restructuring, as resolved by the Board of Directors, which will set the conditions for
issue.
Given the Company’s 2nd Stock Buy-back Program, until December 31, 2014, the Company
acquired 7,407,700 shares for R$ 38,050, until program closing on August 15, 2014.

58

24 Equity (Continued)

(a) Capital (Continued)

Information on the acquisition of shares issued by the Company is as follows: